
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 4TH MARCH 2020 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th February 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01480 388007 
 

4. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 19 - 56) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Future High Streets Fund Draft Business Plan. 
 

Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 

5. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21 (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

The Shared Services Business Plans 2020/21 are to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: O Morley 01480 388103 
 

(a) APPENDIX 1 - LEGAL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 (Pages 63 
- 78) 



 
Members are to receive the Legal Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21. 

 
Contact Officer: T Lewis 01223 457401 

 
(b) APPENDIX 2 - ICT SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 (Pages 79 - 

152) 
 

Members are to receive the ICT Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21. 
 

Contact Officer: S Smith 01480 388055 
 

(c) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
(d) APPENDIX 3 - BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 

2020/21 (Pages 153 - 184) 
 

Members are to receive the Building Control Shared Service Business Plan 
2020/21. 

 
Contact Officer: H Jones 03007 729622 

 
(e) RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 185 - 194) 

 
The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01480 388008 
 

25th day of February 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5th February 
2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, S J Corney, J W Davies, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor K P Gulson. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, J A Gray and K I Prentice. 
 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 54 as Ramsey Town Mayor and his involvement with the 
Prospectus for Growth for Ramsey. 
 

53 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in Minute Book) which has been prepared by 
the Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2020 to 31st May 2020. 
 

54 PROSPECTUS' FOR GROWTH - HUNTINGDON, ST IVES AND RAMSEY  
 
With the aid of a report by the Service Manager – Growth (a copy of which has 
been appended in the Minute Book) the Prospectuses for Growth (PFG) for 
Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey were presented to the Panel. The Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development introduced the 
report and in doing so reminded Members that the PFG are Combined Authority 
documents and are currently in draft form. The PFG have been developed by 
Town Teams but there have been opportunities for Members to get involved to 
shape and develop them. 
 
Councillor Corney mentioned that, as a Town Councillor, he was disappointed 
about the split of funds, however he recognised what the situation was and it was 
up to those involved to embrace the PFG. A further concern was raised by 
Councillor Chapman that the costs would spiral. In response the Panel was 

Page 5 of 194

Agenda Item 1



 

informed that each town would have up to £500k to bid for but that it is designed 
as seed funding. It was recognised that as St Neots was first the town has done 
well in terms of money invested. 
 
A comment was raised by Councillor Chapman that the PFG could have more 
detail on digital infrastructure. There was general agreement that there should be 
more on digital infrastructure and the Executive Councillor added that he would 
like to see the Cambridge Effect become the Cambridgeshire Effect.  
 
Councillor Chapman asked a question on the structure of the Town Teams and 
the governance arrangements in place. In response Members were informed that 
governance arrangements would be the subject of future discussions. Councillor 
Wells added that he thought the mixture of Councillors and people from the 
community worked well during the St Neots Masterplan process. 
 
The proposed long-term removal of the ring road in Huntingdon was raised by 
Councillor Wakeford. He added that without additional detail and with reliance on 
it, a proposal to remove it could cause alarm. The Executive Councillor informed 
the Panel that the consultants who have written the PFG have done so using an 
economic point of view. It was stressed that without Highways Authority input, it 
was difficult to understand how feasible the proposal was. 
 
A comment was made by Councillor Morris that there are no Action Plans 
included with the PFG and no reference to the Cambridgeshire wide Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. The Executive Councillor informed the 
Panel that the PFG were aspirational documents and should not seek to control 
matters that would be for planning policy. It would be up to Town Teams to take 
forward the ideas they want. 
 
Members enquired about the pedestrianisation of Godmanchester Bridge. It was 
noted that the Prospectus for Growth for Huntingdon did not mention it as the 
Town Team has not considered the idea. The Executive Councillor suggested 
that the Combined Authority should be encouraged to take a view on the 
Godmanchester Bridge. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) that the Panel’s comments on the report and appendices be conveyed to 

the Cabinet, and 
b) the Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to finalise the 

Council’s comments to the Service Manager – Growth in consultation with 
the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader, Managing Director 
and Corporate Director (Place). 

 
(At 7.08pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray entered the 
meeting.) 
 

55 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 3  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
and Finance Manager (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book), 
the Integrated Performance of the Council 2019/20, Quarter 3 was presented to 
the Panel. The Executive Leader introduced the report and informed the Panel 

Page 6 of 194



 

that responsibility for the Council’s performance lies with himself and the Deputy 
Executive Leader. 
 
Councillor Gaskin asked whether the energy use rise (performance indicator 29) 
could be attributed to another factor other than bad weather. The Member was 
assured that after analysing the data, the explanation of bad weather was 
correct. Continuing the theme of energy usage, Counci
[...]
t the issue remained a high priority for the Council and that there was a 
significant amount of resources dedicated to tackling the issue. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s comments on the progress made across the range of 
performance measures be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration 
alongside the Integrated Performance Report 2019/20, Quarter 3. 

 
56 FINAL BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book), the Final Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy were presented to the Panel. Members were informed that 

Page 7 of 194



 

there had been few changes since the draft was presented the previous month 
although the changes that have been made were listed in Appendix 2. 
 
Following a query by Councillor Wakeford on the Overview and Scrutiny 
comments on the draft budget and whether they were considered, the Executive 
Councillor for Resources reassured the Panel that the comments were given full 
consideration before a decision was made.  
 
When Councillor Wakeford questioned whether the Cabinet had considered the 
proposals in the alternative budget, the Executive Councillor commented as the 
report author was not in attendance when the item was considered, the Cabinet 
could only base their judgements upon the report and the Panel’s comments on 
it. The Executive Councillor confirmed that the Cabinet concluded there were 
better options available than the ones presented by the alternative budget. 
 
Councillor Morris asked the Executive Councillor to comment on a Hunts Post 
article on the proposed level of increase in Council Tax. In response, the 
Executive Councillor stated that the increase was beneath the average rise in 
local wages in Cambridgeshire and in line with the increase in the state pension 
and therefore remained affordable to residents.  
 
Councillor Wakeford highlighted the lack of increase in One Leisure Fees and 
Charges and asked if it could be confirmed that because there was no increase 
in the budget, it did not necessarily mean there would not be an increase in 
charges during the calendar year. It was confirmed to the Panel that Councillor 
Wakeford’s assumption was correct. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) that the changes in Appendix 2 to the report now submitted be noted, and 
b) the Panel’s comments be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration 

alongside the Final Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

57 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been 
appended in Minute Book) the Treasury Management Strategy was presented to 
the Panel. Members were informed that the Treasury Management Strategy was 
a prescribed set of documents that must be presented each year and that it set 
out a framework how the Council operated.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Treasury Management 
Strategy, the Capital Strategy, the Investment Strategy, the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement and the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
Strategy for submission to the Council. 

 
58 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 

Page 8 of 194



 

 
Councillor Chapman asked when the Panel would consider a review of parking. 
In response the Chairman confirmed that the Panel would wait until the roll out of 
the new parking machines was complete and had time to bed before considering 
whether to review parking.  
 
Members agreed to invite a representative from the Combined Authority to attend 
a meeting of the Panel to discuss the skills agenda. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 194



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PR
[...]
 will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 13 of 194

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councill
[...]
gov.uk  
 

 
3 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 

P
age 17 of 194



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Future High Street Fund 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 4th March 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by:   Service Manager - Growth 
 
Wards affected:  St Neots and surrounding wards 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
At the meeting held on 13th February, the Cabinet noted the work to date with 
the Future High Street Fund and has delegated authority to the Service 
Manager – Growth, after consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy 
Executive Leader and Corporate Director (Place), to finalise the preparation of 
and submit the draft Future High Street Fund Business Plan for St Neots to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government on behalf of the 
Council. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) is invited to make 
comments and suggestions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Future High 
Street Fund report attached at Appendix A and the Future High Street Fund – St 
Neots Options attached at Appendix 1. 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 19 of 194

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Future High Street Fund  
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 13th February 2020 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth – 4th March 2020 

    
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 

Development  
 
Report by:    Service Manager - Growth 
 
Wards affected:  St Neots and surrounding wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The government previously set outs its commitment to helping local high streets 
evolve and adapt to how we, as consumers, use them. Supporting the 

[...]
tter:  Shared Services Business Plans 2020/2021 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 4th March 2020 
 
Cabinet – 19th March 2020 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Corporate Services – 

Councillor D N Keane 
 
Report by:   Corporate Director – People, O Morley 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Shared Services have been in existence for almost five years. All Shared 
Services are extensively engaged in developing the use of technology to deliver 
greater business efficiency and effectiveness. All the 2020/21 Business Plans 
look towards transforming the services to deliver against the councils’ needs by 
demonstrating flexibility and agility, while at the same time harmonizing the way 
the partner councils operate. 
 
The Business Plans must be formally endorsed by the three partner councils. 
Consequently, it is recommended that the Shared Services Management Board 
is authorised to approve any final amendments to the Business Plans in line 
with the comments received from the partners. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 

1) to approve the Business Plans for each of the Shared Services attached 
as an Appendix hereto; and 
 

2) to authorise the Shared Services Management Board to approve final 
amendments to the Business Plans in line with comments received from 
all three partner councils. 

 
 

Public / (Appendix 3 Confidential)  

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 59 of 194



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the terms of the Shared Services Agreement, to 

endorse the Shared Services Business Plans 2020/2021. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In July 2015, Cambridge City, Huntingdonshire District and South 

Cambridgeshire District Councils approved a lead authority model for 
shared services, where an agreed lead council would be responsible for 
the operational delivery of a service. Business cases for individual 
services were approved at the same time. It was
[...]
councils together with risks 

associated with each of the services appear within each of the Business 
Plans. 

 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 The Business Plans will be implemented within each Shared Service 

during the year 2020/21. The Head of each Shared Service will be 
responsible for the overall operation of their service, the delivery of the 
Business Plan and the achievement of performance and financial targets. 
These will be monitored by the Shared Services Management Board. 

 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1 Shared Services support the priority of becoming a more Efficient and 

Effective Council. 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 Lead Members at each of the partner councils have been consulted. 

Their role is to provide advice and oversight, to challenge and 
recommend for endorsement the Shared Services Business Plans and 
Budgets. Equally, each of the Shared Services have consulted with the 
partner councils’ management teams and with their customers. Details 
are contained within each of the Business Plans attached. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 There are no significant implications. 
 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 The Shared Services Agreement requires business plans to be approved 

every year. The Business Plans ensure the services adhere to the 
original objectives and contribute towards the partner councils’ strategic 
objectives. 

 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – 3C Legal Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21. 
Appendix 2 – 3C ICT Shared Services Business Plan 2020/21. 
Appendix 3 – 3C Building Control Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21 
(Restricted). 

 

Page 61 of 194



12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None. 
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Oliver Morley, Corporate Director - People 
Tel No:   01480 388103 
Email:   Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 62 of 194

mailto:Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.
[...]
er 2019 – The final report was presented to 
O&S. 

The report was 

presented to 
Cabinet for 
comment in 

October 2019. 

 

P
age 194 of 194


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN
	Future High Street Fund Report
	Appendix 1 - Future High Streets Fund: St Neots Options
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Improving the High Street
	Slide Number 8
	Improving the High Street
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Improving the High Street
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Improving the High Street
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27


	5 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21
	Shared Services Business Plans 2020-21 Report

	5a APPENDIX 1 - LEGAL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21
	5b APPENDIX 2 - ICT SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21
	5d APPENDIX 3 - BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21
	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 4th March 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, S J Corney, I D Gardener, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, K P Gulson, J P Morris, A Roberts, 
S Wakeford and D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor M S Grice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and D Keane. 
 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D J Wells declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 62 as Chairman of the St Neots Masterplan for Growth Steering 
Group. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation 
to Minute Number 62 as a Member of the St Neots Masterplan for Growth 
Steering Group. 
 
(At 7.01pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor B S Chapman 
entered the meeting.) 
 

61 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2020 to 30th June 2020. 
 
(At 7.02pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor S Wakeford entered 
the meeting.) 
 

62 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN  
 
With the aid of a report by the Service Manager – Growth (a copy of which has 
been appended in the Minute Book) the Future High Streets Fund Draft Business 
Plan was presented to the Panel.  
 



 

In introducing the Business Plan, the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Economic Development informed the Panel that the Council were looking to 
submit the Business Plan to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government by 15th March 2020 and that the accompanying report listed the 
proposed interventions outlined in the Business Plan. In addition, Members were 
informed that the Services Manager – Growth attended a meeting at St Neots to 
present the Business Plan. 
 
Councillor Chapman opened his remarks by praising the what the Officers and 
the Executive Councillor had done and stated that the Business Plan offered St 
Neots an opportunity to revitalise the town centre, although there were still 
challenges (e.g. congestion and shops closing) and the Councillor was 
disappointed that the proposed bridge scheme had been cancelled. Councillor 
Chapman added that if the housing developments in St Neots were to be 
successful then the town needed to be an attractive place for people and seek to 
serve their basic needs. In response the Executive Councillor stated that 
although there were challenges, St Neots was a town that had potential and that 
the Business Plan sought to repurpose the town centre. In regard to the bridge 
scheme, the issue was that the benefit to cost ratio fell below the acceptable 
limit, which was disappointing as £1m had been spent on developing plans. 
 
Councillor Gulson commented that in regard to losing the bridge scheme, there 
appeared to be proposals contained within the Business Plan that mitigated for 
that. 
 
As the Chairman of the St Neots Masterplan for Growth Steering Group, 
Councillor Wells addressed the Panel and stated that the Business Plans were a 
good piece of work and that they sought to build on the location of St Neots. 
 
The Executive Councillor was asked by Councillor Gaskin for thoughts on 
options that were considered but not proceeded with such as the Little Paxton 
bridge. In response the Executive Councillor stated that the Little Paxton bridge 
was outside the area in terms of the Business Plan, however other groups were 
considering the idea. In addition the Panel was informed that the theory behind 
the idea of placing car parks on the edge of the town centre was to encourage 
people to stop their car journey on the outside of the town centre and therefore 
have a better experience inside the town centre. 
 
Market Place pedestrianisation was raised and the Executive Councillor stated 
that pedestrianisation of the Market Place would be good for the town centre, 
however it was challenging as there would be local resistance. 
 
A Member commented that the Business Plan was good piece of work which 
aimed to attract additional footfall or retain existing footfall. 
 
Councillor Morris addressed plans for pedestrian and cyclist access on the 
bridge into the town centre and suggested that there should be more segregation 
between the two as it reduced the potential for conflict. In response, Members 
were informed that, the type of detail requested would come at a later stage 
when the plan entered the next phase. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

that the Council should submit the Business Plan to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 15th March 2020 be 
endorsed. 

 
63 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21  

 
With the aid of a report by the Corporate Director – People (a copy of which has 
been appended in the Minute Book) the Shared Services Business Plan 2020/21 
were presented to the Panel. The Panel was informed that after five years of 
shared services, the services involved had stability and all three of them were 
achieving the savings targets that they had been set. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked about the future plans for the shared services. In 
response the Panel was informed that all three partners were keen to extend the 
shared service agreement. It was explained though that what the partners were 
looking for in the next five years would be different to the previous five years. It 
was confirmed that a final decision on whether to extend the agreement was 
required by the end of September 2020. 
 
(At 7.36pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors B S Chapman and 
R Fuller left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

a) APPENDIX 1 - LEGAL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21  
 
In the introduction, the Panel was informed that it has been a stable year for the 
Legal Shared Service, although competing for technical recourses in a local 
government environment was challenging. Whilst discussing the Legal Service’s 
successful litigation cases for April to September 2019, Councillor Gulson 
commented that he expected a more robust target than 80% considering the 
success rate exceeded the target by 17.8%. It was explained the target was set 
at 80% to allow for those cases where the outcome was not clear cut. It was 
noted that the targets were set at the start of the process and would be reviewed 
going forward. 
 
A concern was raised, by Councillor Gulson, that any ICT outages had a knock-
on effect for other services in particular the Legal Service and that this had not 
been fully recognised. In response, Members were informed that the 
Management Board was aware that the Legal Service had been hit hard by ICT 
outages and this was partly due to the service using outdated systems. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wakeford in relation to concerns raised last 
year about the way satisfaction levels for the Legal Service were calculated, the 
Panel was informed that satisfaction levels were now calculated as per industry 
standard and that every customer was contacted directly with a request for 
feedback. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Wells, a discussion on vacant posts in the 
Legal Service ensued and it was explained that market forces were affecting 
recruitment, however using paralegals and trainees was now being considered in 
order to fill vacancies. 
 

b) APPENDIX 2 - ICT SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21  
 



 

In the introduction, the Panel was informed that this year the ICT Service had 
replaced the server, replaced a substantial amount of hardware and installed 
fibre optic cables. It was recognised that issues would arise, however the service 
knew where the risks sat. It was also stated that this coming year, the data 
sharing centre at Shire Hall would be moved to Sandford House, Peterborough, 
meaning that for a period of time there would only be one data sharing centre 
which was located at Pathfinder House. 
 
Councillor Gulson asked if the cost and impact of ICT outages upon the various 
divisions had been calculated. It was explained that it was a consideration which 
was why there had been a transition to cloud-based services where the standard 
up time was 99.8%. 
 
A concern was raised by Councillor Roberts regarding the potential rising costs 
for software licence purchases. In response it was explained that licence 
purchases were made in dollars and it was a risk the service was aware of. 
 
Councillor Gaskin questioned the resilience of the ICT Service in the event of a 
pandemic flu virus such as the Coronavirus becoming more widespread. The 
Panel was informed that a level of risk had been considered in terms of staff 
downtime and face to face contact with residents and there were business 
continuity plans ready. In terms maintaining back office functions, through the 
Council Anywhere project the Council was well placed to cope with widespread 
pandemic flu. The majority of Officers had the ability to work from home and 
could access all the software they required. 
 
Concern was raised by Councillor Wakeford that out of hours cover 
arrangements, particularly those which involved an outage, relied too heavily on 
the good will of staff and that the arrangements should be formalised. Members 
were reassured that work had been done to ensure that the need for out of hours 
support was minimal but that there was sufficient support when required. 
 
A question was asked by Councillor Corney in relation to vacancies on the ICT 
Service Desk and whether the service was filling vacancies or looking to retain 
existing staff. In response the Panel was informed that the service was looking to 
retain staff. The Service Desk comprised entry level jobs, however as staff 
developed their skills they then moved onto more specialised roles. 
  
Following a question about server downtime it was clarified that there was a 
major outage in November 2018 but no such outage had happened during 
2019/20. 
 

c) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
d) APPENDIX 3 - BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN   
 2020/21  



 

 
Consideration was given to the Building Control Shared Service Business Plan 
2020/21 (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book). It was 
explained that the reason the Business Plan was restricted was because it 
contained information on the market share the service had. 
 
The Panel discussed the profile of staff, the challenges of managing an 
increasing workload and the balance of offering continuity or resilience. Members 
were reassured that: the profile of staff was heading in the right direction; the 
service was well placed to manage increasing workloads and that the service 
was placed to offer resilience but would provide continuity where possible. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Business Plans for each 

of the Shared Services attached as Appendices here and to authorise the 
Shared Services Management Board to approve final amendments to the 
Business Plans in line with comments received from all three partner 
councils. 

 
e) RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

64 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

65 PANEL CHANGES  
 
On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman formally welcomed Councillor Gardener 
and Councillor Roberts and thanked Councillor Davies for his time serving on the 
Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


